

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : JRT.36/2013

Complainant/ appellant : Md. Mukibuddin Ahmed

Respondent : General Manager, DICC, Cinnamara, Jorhat

Date of hearing : 09. 9.2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri Pinuel Basumatary, IA&AS (Retd) appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 09.9.2015

The appellant is absent without information. The Public Authority is represented by Shri Hema Deuri, General Manager, DICC, Cinnamara, Jorhat. The second appeal petition dtd 18.11.13 is taken up for hearing ex parte as regards the appellant.

Perusal of the case records show that the appellant's pleas were as follows: (a) The files relating to his application for subsidy are missing and search should be initiated to trace out the said files, (b) If the files remain untraceable, responsibility should be fixed on concerned officials, and (c) The misplaced and untraceable files should be reconstructed and he may be saved from harassment and financial loss.

The Public Authority has submitted a written response to the Commission's letter No. SIC/JRT.36/2013 dtd 25.8.15 and personally deposed that the missing files have since been reconstructed, a decision made relating to his application for subsidy and the same communicated to the appellant vide letter No. DICC/Jor/PS/35/2014-2015/853 dtd. 14.8.15.

Further, the Public Authority has enclosed in the said letter a copy of the letter written by the appellant to the Commission informing that he has no more grievance as regards the matter for the reason that all positive actions have been taken in this regard. The said letter dtd. 3.9.15 has, however, not been received in the Commission.

Since the required information has since been provided to the appellant, the second appeal petition stands disposed of. However, the Commission directs the appellant to send another copy of his letter dtd 3.9.15 to the Commission for record within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order.

Pinuel Basumatary, State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. JRT.36/2013/ Dtd. 09.9.2015

Copy to:

- 1. The General Manager, DICC, Cinnamara, Dist. Jorhat, Assam for information.
- 2. Md. Mukibuddin Ahmed, Titabor Offset Printers, Bibijan Tiniali, Titabor, Assam, Jorhat for information
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission